GENERAL LAWS

CHAPTER XCVII.

January 13, 1872. An Act to Appropriate Money for the Legislative Expenses of the Present Session of the State Legislature.

Section 1. Appropriation for legislative expenses. 2. When act to take effect.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION. 1. There is hereby appropriated out of any ^{r per} money in the treasury not otherwise appropriated the sum ^{mi-} of sixty-five thousand dollars or so much thereof as may be necessary for the payment of the per diem, mileage and other expenses of the members and officers of the present state legislature.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved January 13, 1872.

CHAPTER XCVIII.

March 1, 1572. An Act to Appropriate Money for Certain Purposes therein named.

> SECTION 1. Appropriation for deficiencies. 2. When to take effect.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That the following sums of money, or so much thereof as may be necessary, be and the same are hereby appropriated out of any money in the treasury belonging to the general revenue fund not otherwise appropriated:

\$65,000 for per diem and mileage.

168

To supply a deficiency in the appropriation of one Repairing capi-2d. thousand eight hundred and seventy-one (1871,) for repairing and furnishing the state capitol, eight thousand (\$8,000) dollars.

3d. To supply a deficiency in the appropriation of one thousand eight hundred and seventy-one (1871) for expenses conveying conand pay of sheriffs in conveying convicts to state prison, victs to prison. four hundred and eighty-seven (\$487 10) dollars and ten cents.

To supply a deficiency in the appropriation of one supreme court. 4th. thousand eight hundred and seventy-one (1871) for postage, stationery and incidental expenses, of the supreme court two hundred and fifty (\$250 00) dollars.

For postage, stationery and mileage, and per diem Attorney gen-5th. of the attorney general in the prosecution of offenders as eral. allowed by law, two hundred and fifty dollars, (\$250) being a deficiency in the appropriation of one thousand eight hundred and seventy-one (1871,) for that purpose.

Sec. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 1, 1872.

169